

No. 10-16696

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,

Defendants,

and

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court

For The Northern District Of California

No. CV-09-02292 VRW

The Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.

CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAUXT

THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR

SARAH E. PIEPMEIER

ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7804

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

AMIR C. TAYRANI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DAVID BOIES
JEREMY M. GOLDMAN
THEODORE H. UNO
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	29
I. PROPONENTS LACK STANDING TO APPEAL	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING IS NOT FORECLOSED BY PRECEDENT	34
III. PROPOSITION 8 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	39
A. The Supreme Court Has Recognized That The Right To Marry Is A Fundamental Right For All People	41
B. The Trial Record Demonstrates That Plaintiffs Do Not Seek Recognition Of A New Right.....	46
C. Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Would Promote “Responsible Procreation”	50
D. Domestic Partnerships Do Not Satisfy California’s Due Process Obligations.....	52
IV. PROPOSITION 8 VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.....	55
A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies And Proposition 8 Cannot Survive It.....	58
1. Proposition 8 Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation	59

2. Proposition 8 Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex	71
B. Proposition 8 Fails Rational Basis Review.....	73
1. Proposition 8 Cannot Be Justified By Proponents' Concern With "Responsible Procreation"	76
a. California Could Not Rationally Adopt Proponents' View That Same-Sex Couples Provide Childrearing Environments Inferior To Those Provided By Opposite-Sex Couples When They Raise Their Genetic Offspring	79
b. Proposition 8 Is Not Rationally Related To Any Effort To Channel Unintentional Procreation Into Marriage	87
2. Proposition 8 Cannot Be Justified By An Abstract Fear Of Change.....	91
3. Overwhelming Evidence Supports The District Court's Finding That Proposition 8 Was Motivated By A Bare Desire To Make Gay Men And Lesbians Unequal To Everyone Else.....	97
a. The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Voters From Using The Initiative Process To Single Out A Disfavored Group For Unequal Treatment	97
b. The Purpose Of Proposition 8 Was To Brand Gay Men And Lesbians And Their Relationships As Different And Inferior.....	99
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT EXCEED ITS JURISDICTION	105
CONCLUSION	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994).....	32
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21, 34, 38
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	60
<i>Amwest Sur. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 906 P.2d 1112 (Cal. 1995).....	32
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	27
<i>Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. Gen. Mills Fun Group, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	21, 29, 31, 33
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859).....	45
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	10, 21, 34, 36, 37
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	35
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	71
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	90, 104
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	39, 43
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	60

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	10, 68, 70
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1988)	106
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	95
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11, 23, 54
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	96
<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974)	44
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	39, 43, 54
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	36, 63, 69, 70
<i>Christian Sci. Reading Room Jointly Maintained v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986)	60
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	98
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	71
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	34
<i>Cleburne Living Ctr. v. City of Cleburne</i> , 726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	21, 39
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	95, 96

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	37
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952).....	43
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	30, 33, 34
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Doe v. Gallinot</i> , 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981).....	105, 106
<i>Don't Bankrupt Wash. Comm. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.</i> , 460 U.S. 1077 (1983)	30
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	43
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005).....	51, 52
<i>Energy Fuels Nuclear, Inc. v. Coconino Cnty.</i> , 766 P.2d 83 (Ariz. 1988)	32
<i>Equal. Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)	71
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	73, 76
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	101
<i>In re Forsythe</i> , 450 A.2d 499 (N.J. 1982)	31
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	37, 60

<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....	79
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	55
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	22, 39, 41, 42
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	34
<i>H.B.R.R. Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	74, 76, 81, 89
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	63
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	35
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	10, 63, 68, 69
<i>Hunter v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Int'l Olympic Comm. v. San Francisco Arts & Athletics</i> , 781 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>Jinro Am., Inc. v. Secure Invs., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	73
<i>Johnson v. Rockefeller</i> , 365 F. Supp. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	44
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	31
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	61, 65, 66

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)	55, 74, 75, 76
<i>Legislature of Cal. v. Eu</i> , 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991)	33
<i>Lockary v. Kayfetz</i> , 917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990)	75, 79
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	27
<i>Lofton v. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	81
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2010 WL 3960791 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2010)	67
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	60
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	39
<i>Malabed v. N. Slope Borough</i> , 335 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	35
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) (per curiam)	15, 23, 59, 60
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	88

<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	39
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	97, 98
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	39
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	39, 69
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	39, 43
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	60
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	104
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	83, 84
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	98, 102
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	69
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	39
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	2
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11, 28, 56
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	25, 26
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	57, 98, 99
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	28

<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	89
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	50
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	39
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Alameda Spanish Speaking Org. v. Union City</i> , 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970)	98, 99
<i>Sandpiper Vill. Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. La.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Serv. Empls. Int'l Union v. Fair Political Practice Comm'n</i> , 955 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)	25, 26, 27
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	33
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	39
<i>Slayton v. Shumway</i> , 800 P.2d 590 (Ariz. 1990)	322
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	71
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. Trust Nos.</i> 8295, 8297, 8298, 8299, 8300 & 8301 v. <i>City of Tucson</i> , 757 P.2d 1055 (Ariz. 1988)	32
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	88, 89

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	11, 54, 55, 59, 72
<i>Utah v. Green</i> , 99 P.3d 820 (Utah 2004)	50
<i>Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 599 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	96
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , _ F.3d _, 2010 WL 3420012 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010)	30, 31
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	98
<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	69
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	71
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	106
<i>Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	95
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(a)	33
Cal. Const. art. V, § 1	34
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 2202	105

Cal. Civ. Code § 51	80
Cal. Fam. Code § 297	8, 52
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5	7
Cal. Educ. Code § 51890	101
Cal. Educ. Code § 201(b)	101
Cal. Gov. Code § 12920	68
Cal. Gov. Code § 12921	68
Cal. Gov. Code § 12940	68
Cal. Gov. Code § 12955	68
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16013(a)	80
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 1:7-4	31
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 1:7-5	31
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	26
Other Authorities	
Timothy J. Bilbarz & Judith Stacey, <i>How Does the Gender of Parents Matter?</i> , J. of Marriage & Fam., Feb. 2010, at 3	86, 87
Congressional Research Serv., <i>Membership of the 111th Congress: A Profile</i> (2010)	66
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>A System of Judicial Notice Based on Fairness and Convenience</i> , in <i>Perspectives of Law</i> 69 (Roscoe Pound et al. eds., 1964)	28
Amy Doherty, <i>Constitutional Methodology and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 11 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 110 (2000)	44, 45
David Popenoe, <i>Life Without Father</i> (1996)	85
Witherspoon Inst., <i>Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles</i> (2008)	86
